Your Global Automation Partner
Instructions for Use
FOC1…
Media Converters FO
2 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
V2.01 | 2022/04 3
Contents
1 About these instructions ................................................................................................................ 5

14 Technical data
14.1 Technical data – FOC1-…-2G
Type code FOC11EX-2G FOC12EX-2G
ID 100000551 100000552
Rated voltage 24 VDC
Supply voltage range 18…32 VDC
Inrush current ≤ 100 mA
Power consumption Typically 2.4 W
Heat dissipation Max. 3.2 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation in accordance with IEC/EN 60079-11
(bus to bus and bus to power supply), rated voltage 250 V,
test voltage 600 V
Number of channels 1-channel 2-channel
Diagnostics Fault signal output , 1 × NAMUR sensor (Ex i)
Transfer rate 9.6 is kbps to 1.5 Mbps
Signal level (RS485-IS) 3.3 V (in accordance with RS485-IS standard, PNO)
Electrical connections
Power supply Ex e terminal, 2-pin, screw connection
Fault signal output Removable male connector, 2-pin, spring-loaded connection
RS485-IS (Ex) 1 × SUB-D connector, 9-pin
Equipotential bonding M5 × 1 bolt (case ground)
RS485 shield M5 × 1 bolt (shield)
Fiber optic cable (FOC) BFOC/2,5 (ST) connector
Optical channel
– Wave length 820 nm
Injected optical power
– Multimode fiber 50/125 µm - 20.5 dBm
– Multimode fiber 62.5/125 µm - 16 dBm
– Multimode fiber 200 µm - 10 dBm
Receiver sensitivity - 24 dBm
LEDs
Operational readiness 1 × green
Status/error 2 × yellow/red 3 × yellow/red
Housing material Anodized aluminum
Fixing type Snap-fit on DIN rail (EN 60715)
Protection type IP20
Ambient temperature -40…+70 °C
Relative air humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to IEC/EN 60068-2-78
Vibration test Acc. to IEC/EN 60068-2-6
Shock testing Acc. to IEC/EN 60068-2-27
EMC Acc. to IEC/EN 61326-1
Acc. to NAMUR NE21
MTTF 77 years acc. to SN 29500 (Ed. 99)
40 °C
71 years acc. to SN 29500 (Ed. 99)
40 °C
Dimensions (W × H × D) 65 × 105 x 73.5 mm
V2.01 | 2022/04 37
14.2 Technical data – FOC1-…-3G
Type code FOC11-3G FOC12-3G
Ident No. 100000549 100000553
Rated voltage 24 VDC
Supply voltage range 18…32 VDC
Inrush current < 100 mA
Power consumption Typically 2.4 W
Heat dissipation max. 3.2 W
Galvanic isolation Complete galvanic isolation in accordance with IEC/EN 60079-11
(bus to bus and bus to power supply), rated voltage 250 V,
test voltage 600 V
Number of channels 1-channel 2-channel
Diagnostics Fault signal output, < 30 V acc. to Type 3 in accordance with
IEC 61131-2
Transfer rate
Signal level (RS485) 5 V
Electrical connections
Power supply Ex e terminal, 2-pin, screw connection
Fault signal output Removable male connector, 2-pin, spring-loaded connection
RS485 1 × SUB-D connector, 9-pin
Equipotential bonding M5 × 1 bolt (case ground)
RS485 shield M5 × 1-bolt (shield)
Fiber optic cable (FOC) BFOC/2,5 (ST) connector
Optical channel
– Wave length 820 nm
Injected optical power
– Multimode fiber 50/125 µm - 20.5 dBm
– Multimode fiber 62.5/125 µm - 16 dBm
– Multimode fiber 200 µm - 10 dBm
Receiver sensitivity - 24 dBm
LEDs
Operational readiness 1 × green
Status/error 2 × yellow/red 3 × yellow/red
Housing material Anodized aluminum
Fixing type Snap-fit on DIN rail (IEC/EN 60715) or wall mounting
Protection type IP20
Ambient temperature -40…+70 °C
Relative air humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to IEC/EN 60068-2-78
Vibration test Acc. to IEC/EN 60068-2-6
Shock testing Acc. to IEC/EN 60068-2-27
EMC Acc. to EC/EN 61326-1
Acc. to NAMUR NE21
MTTF 69 years acc. to SN 29500 (Ed. 99)
40 °C
63 years acc. to SN 29500 (Ed. 99)
40 °C
Dimensions (W × H × D) 65 × 105 x 73.5 mm
Approvals and device markings
38 Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | T +49 208 4952-0 | F +49 208 4952-264 | more@turck.com | www.turck.com
15 Approvals and device markings
15.1 FOC1…-2G – approvals and device markings
Approvals Marking as per
ATEX directive EN 60079-0/-7 /-11 /-18 / -28
ATEX approval no.:
EPS 21 ATEX 1 058 X
0
1